LEAVENWORTH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Monday, February 26, 2024 — 6:00 P.M.
COMMISSION ROOM, CITY HALL
LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER:
1. Roll Call/Establish Quorum
2. Approval of Minutes: January 22, 2024 Action: Motion
OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. 2024-07 BZA -1107 OTTAWA STREET
Hold a public hearing for Case No. 2024-07 BZA — 1107 Ottawa St., wherein the petitioner is
seeking a variance from Section 4.03 of the adopted Development Regulations to allow
interior side yard setbacks of less than 6 feet.

ADJOURN
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES
MONDAY, January 22, 2024, 6:00 P.M.
COMMISSION ROOM, CITY HALL
LEAVENWORTH, KANSAS

CALL TO ORDER:
Board Members Present Board Member(s) Absent
Dick Gervasini David Ramirez
Kathy Kem

Daniel Bolling

Jan Horvath
City Staff Present
Michelle Baragary
Bethany Falvey

Chairman Gervasini called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and noted a quorum was present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: December 18, 2023

Chairman Gervasini asked for comments, changes or a motion on the December 18, 2023 minutes
presented for approval. Commissioner Horvath moved to approve the minutes as presented,
seconded by Commissioner Bolling and approved by a vote of 4-0.

OLD BUSINESS:

None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. ELECTION OF OFFICERS
Commissioner Kem volunteered for Chair. Chairman Gervasini moved that Commissioner Kem be
elected as Chair, seconded by Commissioner Bolling, and approved 4-0. Commissioner Bolling
volunteered for Vice Chair. Chairperson Kem moved that Commissioner Bolling be elected as Vice
Chair, seconded by Commissioner Gervasini, and approved by a vote of 4-0.

2. 2024-03 BZA-4618 S 4™ STREET
Hold a public hearing for Case No. 2024-03 BZA — 4618 S 4" Street, wherein the petitioner is seeking
a variance to section 8.11 of the adopted Development Regulations to allow more than one sign for
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an individual storefront, and to allow the sign surface to be greater than 10% of the wall surface for a
property zoned General Business District (GBD).

Chairperson Kem called for the staff report.

City Planner Bethany Falvey stated the applicant is requesting a variance to allow 3 additional signs on the
south side, 4 additional signs on the east (front) wall, and to exceed the maximum wall surface coverage
for the attached signs from 10% to 18% on the east wall for a property zoned GBD, General Business
District.

The U-Haul self-storage is located at 4618 S 4" Street in an area zoned GBD, General Business District. Per
Article 8.11 of the Development Regulations, one attached sign per side is permitted in the GBD zoning
district. Two attached wall signs, “DRIVE-IN STORAGE” were approved in June 2023, one on the front
(east) wall, and one on the south wall. In June 2023, there was discussion with the same sign company
that the other signs would not be permitted per our code. In early August 2023, the other signs were
installed without a permit and notice of violation was sent to the property owner. The application for the
other six signs were submitted in September 2023. A notice of violation was sent to the owner in
December of 2023. We received a variance application after that second violation letter. The variance is
being requested for signs that have already been installed and were denied due to exceeding the number
and wall percentage allowed per sign.

The requested variance is to allow 3 additional signs on the south side, 4 additional signs on the east
(front) wall, and exceed the maximum wall surface coverage for attached signs from 10% to 18% on the
east wall for a property zoned GBD.

Chairperson Kem asked for questions about the policy report.

Commissioner Bolling asked if the signs staff is speaking of are the doors/windows and not the actual
wording or letters on the signs.

Ms. Falvey responded in the affirmative stating those are signs.
Commissioner Bolling thought the doors/windows were just a picture.

Planning Assistant Michelle Baragary stated any wording or picture that represents advertising for that
business is considered a sign according to our Development Regulations.

Commissioner Gervasini asked if the doors/windows are painted on the building.
Ms. Falvey responded they are signs.

Joshua McGinn, representative for U-Haul located at 4618 S 4™ St., stated the panels are installed to
represent storage doors in numerical order.

Chairperson Kem asked how many signs the applicant is asking for.
Ms. Falvey stated they are requesting 3 signs on the south side (U-HAUL SELF-STORAGE and the 2 door

display signs) and 4 signs on the east wall (2 door display signs to the north or the east wall and 2 door
display signs to the south on the east wall). The 4 signs on the east wall would be 18% of the total wall.
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The Development Regulations states that 10% is the maximum allowable space of a wall that can be
covered.

Chairperson Kem asked how this variance request fits with the proposed text amendments that will be
reviewed by the Planning Commission next month.

Ms. Falvey responded the proposed text amendments would not affect this variance request.
Commissioner Bolling asked if the property has a freestanding sign that denotes this business.
Mr. McGinn stated there is not a freestanding sign. They are having a hard time with the truck drivers
that are coming to deliver boxes or pick-up boxes because there is not a U-Haul sign anywhere on this

building.

Commissioner Bolling stated he is having a difficult time wrapping his head around this because it is such
a large building with available space.

Ms. Falvey read the sign definition from the Development Regulations “any device, fixture, or placard on
a structure that uses any color, form, graphic, illumination, symbol, or writing to advertise, announce the
purpose of, or identify the purpose of a person or entity, or communicate information of any kind to the
public. Flags are not signs. All signs must conform to the applicable city codes”.

Commissioner Horvath stated the signage is actually two-fold because we have the Drive-In Storage,
which has already been approved, and then there are the door displays that are acting as a second portion

of that sign.

Staff stated the door display signs are an identifier of the business, and separate sign applications were
submitted for each of the door display signs.

Commissioner Horvath asked for clarification of the signs that the variance is being requested for.

Ms. Baragary stated it is the 2 door display signs on the south side, the 4 door display signs on the east
side, and the one U-Haul Self-Storage sign for the south wall that has not been installed yet.

Ms. Falvey further stated on the east side is a variance request to increase the maximum 10% of wall
surface to which signs are attached to 18% of wall surface.

Commissioner Gervasini asked if the 10% is for the one wall or the entire exterior space.

Ms. Falvey responded it is 10% of each wall.

Commissioner Horvath asked that if only the DRIVE-IN STORAGE portion of those signs were being
displayed, and not the door panel displays, then the variance would only be for the U-HAUL SELF-STORAGE

sign on the south wall because only one sign is allowed per side.

Ms. Falvey responded in the affirmative stating the U-HAUL SELF-STORAGE sign would still need a
variance.

Commissioner Bolling asked if the only issue with the 4 door display signs on the southeast corner of the
building is that those door display signs were not approved but the DRIVE-IN STORAGE signs were.
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Ms. Falvey stated the door display signs were denied, and therefore, were not allowed.

Commissioner Bolling asked if the door panels were denied on the basis that they are considered signs,
and you can only have one sign per wall.

Ms. Falvey responded in the affirmative.

Ms. Baragary stated the door display signs on the east wall were also denied because they are 8% over
the maximum allowed coverage per wall.

Commissioner Bolling asked if it would have made a difference if the applicant had installed the sign on
the east wall (southeast corner) as one sign.

Ms. Falvey responded the maximum size of a sign in the GBD zoning district is 500 sqft, and only 10% of
the wall can be covered.

Commissioner Horvath asked if the board chooses to, they can deny the 6 door display signs but allow the
variance for the one U-HAUL SELF-STORAGE sign that has not been installed yet on the south wall.

Ms. Falvey responded in the affirmative.

Referring to the door display signs, Commissioner Horvath asked for clarification that the door panels
would exceed the allowable size and surface space.

Ms. Baragary responded that is correct for the east wall but the south wall is under the 10% maximum
allowed surface space covered.

Commissioner Horvath said essentially, there are 7 additional signs that exceed the allowable surface
space to be covered, and secondly, they also exceed the number of signs that are allowed.

Staff stated not all the signs exceed the maximum allowed coverage per wall. Only the signs on the east
wall exceed the maximum 10% wall coverage.

Commissioner Horvath asked if the board could approve three signs on the south wall as a variance and
approve no additional signs on the east wall.

Ms. Baragary responded in the affirmative stating that the board can vote on each sign separately. For
example, the board can state they will first vote on the U-HAUL SELF-STORAGE sign for the south wall, and
then proceed to vote on each of the 5 conditions. Then the board can run through the 5 conditions for

the upper door display on the south wall, etc.

Commissioner Horvath asked if the board could state what they specifically allow and what they do not
allow under “ACTION”.

Staff responded in the affirmative.

Chairperson Kem asked if the door display signs were removed, is the material underneath the panels the
same as the material around it.

Ms. Falvey responded in the affirmative.
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With no further questions about the staff report, Chairperson Kem opened the public hearing.

Mr. McGinn stated the Hastco document that is in the policy report, the black and white document
showing the different elevations, is the document that was approved when the paperwork was submitted
to the City for a building permit. This document shows windows although they are not real windows.
They are the storage doors, and these storage doors have brought in more business in the last six months.

Ms. Falvey stated these are the building plans that were approved through the Building Inspection
Department.

Ms. Baragary responded that it was stated at the Development Review Committee meeting that separate
permits are required for signage.

With no one else wishing to speak, Chairperson Kem closed the public hearing and asked for discussion
among the commissioners.

Commissioner Horvath stated he understands the violation of the Development Regulations on the east
side of the building. Those door panels, if they do not violate the surface space restriction, do give a great
representation of what is in that building. Part of what this board is doing is, along with ensuring that the
regulations are enforced and the spirit of the regulations are enforced, we want to encourage successful
business.

Commissioner Horvath further asked if the two rows of door panels and the DRIVE-IN SELF-STORAGE sign
on the south wall exceed the 10% maximum allowable surface coverage.

Ms. Falvey stated that signage is under the 10% maximum surface coverage. However, only one sign is
allowed per side of the building.

Commissioner Horvath asked if the board could allow certain elements of each requested variance but
not allow other elements. Could the board allow the signage on the south side of the building, even
though it exceeds the allowable number of signs on the wall but it does not exceed the percentage of
covered surface on that side of the building.

Ms. Falvey responded in the affirmative.

Commissioner Horvath stated the east side of the building exceeds both the percentage allowed and the
number of signs allowed by four additional signs. The board could allow the DRIVE-IN SELF-STORAGE sign
but not allow the other four door display signs that way the east wall is not exceeding the allowed
percentage of the wall surface. Commissioner Horvath believes the door display signs on the southeast
corner of the building does more for the business, and does not feel that the door panels on the north
end of the east wall offers anything additional for the business.

Commissioner Gervasini stated the southeast corner is the larger attraction because that is what you see
driving south on 4% Street. The door panels on the north end of the east wall is not seen as well because
for the most part there is stacking of structures of some sort along the east side. The big impact side is
on the southeast corner. Installing the U-HAUL sign in the middle of the south wall and removing the door
panels on the north end of the east wall would be the way to go.

Chairperson Kem stated she agrees with most of what the other commissioners are saying about the
impact of the signs on the southeast corner of the building. However, the applicant wants 7 more signs
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that are not identifying something different on the inside of the building. For example, Walmart has a
slew of signs on the front wall but each one of those signs are identifying something that is on the inside
of building but is different from Walmart, such as FedEx or the Pharmacy, etc. In the case before us,
storage is the only thing going on in this building. Chairman Kem stated she does agree that “U-HAUL”
should be somewhere on the building but the rest of the signage is really aesthetic. It gives you a great
idea of what is in the building but believes the board might be going down a slippery slope for future cases
if the board is not careful. If the board is going to allow one sign or seven signs, the board needs to be
able to justify that against our State Statute, which is what these five conditions are that the board votes
on. These five conditions are not from the City of Leavenworth. The conditions are Kansas law that the
board has to meet.

Ms. Falvey stated she would like to stress that the applicant had been made aware a while ago that they
were not allowed more than the one approved sign per side.

Commissioner Gervasini stated he looks at the door display signs on the southeast corner as one sign per
side, instead of multiple signs.

Ms. Baragary stated the applicant submitted separate sign applications for each of the door display signs.
The applicant could have submitted the two door display signs on the south wall as one sign application,
and the two door display signs on the south end of the east wall as one sign application but they chose
not to submit the applications like that. Additionally, if the two door display signs were submitted as one
application, then the space in between the doors would need to be included in the total square footage
because the entire area within a single continuous perimeter enclosing all elements of the sign is used to
compute the sign face.

Commissioner Gervasini stated he still sees the signage on the south wall as one sign.

Staff stated that technically there are three different signs on the south wall. The applicant submitted
three separate applications for the signage on the south wall, and that was the applicant’s choice, not
staff’s decision.

Chairperson Kem does not believe it would make a difference if the applicant resubmitted an application
as one sign rather than two signs.

Staff agreed stating they would still have more than one sign per side, and would be over the maximum
allowed surface coverage on the east wall, which would still require a variance.

Commissioner Horvath stated the board could add in a corrective, and even though the applicant applied
for a variance and called it 3 separate signs on the south wall, the board could tell them that they need to
set that up so that it is one sign.

Chairperson Kem stated that is not how the application was submitted, and since the request for a
variance was advertised as 7 signs, then that is how the board needs to look at the request.

With no further questions or discussion, Chairperson Kem closed the public hearing, and read the
following criteria regarding the Board’s authority and reviewed each item. For clarity purposes, the
board agreed to separate the signs when reviewing the five conditions:

1. U-Haul sign on the south wall.

2. Both door display signs on the south wall.

3. Both door display signs on the east wall, north end.
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4. Both door display signs on the east wall, south end.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AUTHORITY:
The Board’s authority in this matter is contained in Article 11 (Board of Zoning Appeals), Section 11.03.B
(Powers and Jurisdictions — Variances)

Variances: To authorize in specific cases a variance from the specific terms of these Development
Regulations which will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing the special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions of these Development Regulations will, in an individual case, result
in unnecessary hardship, provided the spirit of these Development Regulations shall be observed, public
safety and welfare secured, and substantial justice done. Such variance shall not permit any use not
permitted by the Development Regulations of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas in such district. Rather,
variances shall only be granted for the detailed requirements of the district such as area, bulk, yard,
parking or screening requirements.

1. The applicant must show that his property was acquired in good faith and where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of this specific piece of property at the time of
the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance, or where by reason of exceptional topographical
conditions or other extra-ordinary or exceptional circumstances that the strict application of the
terms of the Development Regulations of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas actually prohibits the
use of his property in the manner similar to that of other property in the zoning district where it
is located.

2. Arequest for a variance may be granted, upon a finding of the Board that all of the following
conditions have been met. The Board shall make a determination on each condition, and the
finding shall be entered in the record.

Chairperson Kem stated the following five conditions are for the U-Haul sign on the south wall.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

b) That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

c) That the strict application of the provisions of the Development Regulations from which
the variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

d) That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

Vote 4-0
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All board members voted in the affirmative.

e) That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and
intent of the Development Regulations.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative. Chairperson Kem believes it is important
for that building to be identified as U-Haul.

Chairperson Kem stated the variance request for the U-Haul sign is granted.

Chairperson Kem stated the next five conditions are for the door display signs on the south wall.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

Vote 1-3
Commissioner Horvath voted in the affirmative.
Commissioners Kem, Gervasini and Bolling voted in the negative.

b) That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

c) That the strict application of the provisions of the Development Regulations from which
the variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

Vote 3-1
Commissioners Horvath, Gervasini and Bolling voted in the affirmative.
Commissioner Kem voted in the negative.

d) That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

Vote 3-1
Commissioners Kem, Gervasini and Horvath voted in the affirmative.
Commissioner Bolling voted in the negative.

e) That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and
intent of the Development Regulations.

Vote 2-2

Commissioners Horvath and Bolling voted in the affirmative.

Commissioners Kem and Gervasini voted in the negative. Chairperson Kem stated she
does not necessarily agree with the sign definition but the way the ordinance is
written these signs go against the general spirit of the Development Regulations.

Chairperson Kem stated the variance request for the door display signs on the south wall are
denied.
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Chairperson Kem stated the next five conditions are for the door display signs on the east wall,
north end.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

Vote 0-4
All board members voted in the negative.
The remaining four conditions were not considered with the first condition failing.

Chairperson Kem stated the variance request for the door display signs on the east wall, north
end are denied.

Chairperson Kem stated the next five conditions are for the door display signs on the east wall,
south end.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

Vote 3-1
Commissioners Horvath, Gervasini and Bolling voted in the affirmative.
Commissioner Kem voted in the negative.

b) That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

c) That the strict application of the provisions of the Development Regulations from which
the variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

Vote 3-1
Commissioners Horvath, Gervasini and Bolling voted in the affirmative.
Commissioner Kem voted in the negative.

d) That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

Vote 4-0
All board members voted in the affirmative.

e) That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and
intent of the Development Regulations.

Vote 3-1
Commissioners Horvath, Gervasini and Bolling voted in the affirmative.
Commissioner Kem voted in the negative.

Chairperson Kem stated the variance request for the door display signs on the east wall, south
end are granted.
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3. Ingranting a variance, the Board may impose such conditions, safeguards, and restrictions upon
the premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any
potentially injurious effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to
carry out the general purpose and intent of the Development Regulations.

ACTION:

Approve or deny the request for a variance from section 8.11 of the Development Regulations to allow 3
additional signs on the south wall, 4 additional signs on the east (front) wall, and exceed the maximum
wall surface coverage for attached signs from 10% to 18% on the east wall for U-Haul located at 4816 S.
4t Street.

Chairperson Kem stated based on the findings, the variances for Case No. 2024-03 BZA is granted for
one additional sign on the south wall and two additional signs on the south end of the east wall. The
variance requests for the two door display signs on the south wall, the two door display signs on the
north end of the east wall, and exceed the maximum wall surface coverage on the east wall are denied.
Below is a breakdown of the Board’s determination for the seven requested signs:

1) One additional U-Haul sign on the south wall is granted.

2) Two door display signs on the south wall is denied.
3) Two door display signs on the north end of the east wall is denied.
4) Two door display sign on the south end of the east wall is granted.

With no further discussion, Ms. Falvey stated there is one item on the agenda for the February 26, 2024
meeting.

With no further business, Chairperson Kem called for a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Gervasini
moved to adjourn, seconded by Commissioner Bolling, and passed 4-0.

The meeting adjourned at 6:50 p.m.
Minutes taken by Planning Assistant Michelle Baragary.
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Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda Item
Variance Request
2024-07-BZA
1107 Ottawa Street

FEBRUARY 26, 2024

Prepared By<C_)
Bethany Falvey

City Planner

SUMMARY:

The applicant is requesting a variance from section 4.03 of the adopted Development Regulations to allow
interior side setbacks of less than 6.

DISCUSSION:

The applicant, Manuel Astorga, is requesting a variance from section 4.03 of the adopted Development
Regulations to allow expansion of interior side setbacks of less than 6’. The subject property at 1107 Ottawa
Street is zoned R1-6, High Density Single Family Residential District and has an existing single family home on
the lot. The existing structure is a legal nonconforming structure with a 0’ interior side setback on the west side
and a 3’ interior side setback on the east side. The subject property is surrounded by other single family homes
and are a mix of single lots (30’ frontage) and double lots (60’ frontage).

The applicant began work without a permit back in December 2023. Once the property owner came into the
office, he was informed that a variance request must be sought for the proposed work that was already in
progress. The Development Regulations, Section 1.05.C.2 states,

“Enlargement, Repair, Alterations. Any nonconforming structure may be enlarged, maintained, repaired or
remodeled, provided however, that no such enlargement, maintenance, repair, or remodeling shall either
create any additional nonconformity or increase the degree of existing nonconformity of all or any part of
such structure.”

The proposed work enlarges the nonconformity and thus a variance was requested.

Notification was sent to property owners within 200" of the subject property, as required by Kansas statute.
Since notifications were mailed, staff received one call asking for clarification on the project and process.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AUTHORITY:
The Board’s authority in this matter is contained in Article XV (Board of Zoning Appeals), Section 11.03.B (Powers
and Jurisdictions — Variances)

Variances: To authorize in specific cases a variance from the specific terms of these Development Regulations
which will not be contrary to the public interest and where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of these Development Regulations will, in an individual case, result in unnecessary hardship,
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provided the spirit of these Development Regulations shall be observed, public safety and welfare secured, and
substantial justice done. Such variance shall not permit any use not permitted by the Development Regulations
of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas in such district. Rather, variances shall only be granted for the detailed
requirements of the district such as area, bulk, yard, parking or screening requirements.

1. The applicant must show that his property was acquired in good faith and where by reason of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of this specific piece of property at the time of
the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance, or where by reason of exceptional topographical
conditions or other extra-ordinary or exceptional circumstances that the strict application of the
terms of the Development Regulations of the City of Leavenworth, Kansas actually prohibits the
use of his property in the manner similar to that of other property in the zoning district where it
is located.

2. Arequest for a variance may be granted, upon a finding of the Board that all of the following
conditions have been met. The Board shall make a determination on each condition, and the
finding shall be entered in the record.

a) That the variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property in
question and is not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and is not created by an
action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.

b) That the granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect the rights of
adjacent property owners or residents. ’

c) That the strict application of the provisions of the Development Regulations from which the
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner
represented in the application.

d) That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity, or general welfare;

e) That granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of
the Development Regulations.

3. Ingranting a variance, the Board may impose such conditions, safeguards, and restrictions upon
the premises benefited by the variance as may be necessary to reduce or minimize any
potentially injurious effect of such variance upon other property in the neighborhood, and to
carry out the general purpose and intent of these Development Regulations.

ACTION:

Approve or deny the request for a variance from section 4.03 of the Development Regulations to allow an
interior side yard setback of 0’ on the west side and 3’ on the east side at 1107 Ottawa Street.
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Poperty dwnur's
Pe’\’;riwxmt

The propoesed variance aligns with the architectural style and land use patierns of neighboring properties.
Allowing 2 slightly different setback or height would maintain harmony with the existing character of the area.

The requestad variance pertains io 2 minor adjustment in setback requirements, and granting it would not
compromise public safety, environmental concarns, or the overall objectives of the zoning regulations.

The proposed variance does not compromise safety standards. The adjustments in setback or heigh% do
not create hazards or impede emergency access.

Granting the variance enhances convenience for property owners and occupanis

the requested variance has been thoroughly evaluated, and its approval will not undermine public health, safety,
merals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. On the contrary, it aligns with the community's best
interests by allowing for a balanced and sensible use of the property within the established regulatory
- £ ”®
iramework.

Granting this variance would not set a precedent that undermines the regulation's core principles; rather, it
demonsirates the regulation's flexibility in adapting to unique circurnstances while still achisving its fundamental
objectives. In essencs, the variance aligns with the spirit and intent of the development regulation by balancing
the need for regulatory compliance with the practical realities of the property”



December 12, 2023

Manuel Astorga
1107 Ottawa Street
Leavenworth, KS 66048

Re: ALL WORK MUST CEASE UNTIL PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED

Mr. Astorga:

As of December 12, 2023, this is a notification of a Stop Work Order due to an unpermitted addition to
your property at 1107 Ottawa Street. An addition to a current dwelling has to go through approval
process with Planning and Zoning along with Engineering and the Inspections Department. Therefore,
you are ordered to cease all work on the premises until permits have been obtained.

To apply, please provide the Inspections Department with the following information to start the approval
process:

A completed building permit application(enclosed)

An estimated cost for the project

Name and contact information of the contractor

If constructing or altering: room additions, decks, garages, pools, driveway,
sidewalks, sheds, foundation repair or other accessory structures are involved, a site
plan and/or building plans will be necessary, which shows the size and location of the
project, dimensions to all property lines, and other structures on the premises.

http://gis.firstcity.org/

¢ Roofing projects, number of squares or cost of work
e Completed land disturbance permit application (if applicable)

To avoid other possible action, you must respond to this notice no later than 5:00 p.m. on December 20,
2023. Failure to do so will result in a complaint being filed with the Municipal Court and could result in
fees up to $500.

If you have questions regarding this notice, please do not hesitate to contact the City Hall Building
Inspection Division Office by telephoning (913) 684-0378 or cmailing permits@firstcity.org

100 N. 5" Street e Leavenworth, Kansas 66048-1970 e (913) 684-0378
www.leavenworthks.org
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Increasing the square footage of your house can offer several potential benefits, depending on your
specific needs and circumstances. Here are some reasons why people choose to expand their
homes:

Additional Living Space: If your family is growing or you need extra space for guests, adding
square footage can provide additional bedrooms, living areas, or even a guest suite.

Increased Property Value: Expanding your home can potentially increase its market value. Larger
homes often have a higher resale value, especially if the added space is functional and well-
designed.

Enhanced Comfort and Functionality: More square footage can lead to a more comfortable fiving
environment. It allows for better organization, additional storage, and more room for various
activities.

Home Office or Workspace: With the rise of remote work, many people choose to expand their
homes to create a dedicated home office or workspace. This can improve productivity and
separation between work and personal life.

Entertainment and Recreation: If you enjoy hosting gatherings or have specific hobbies, adding
space for entertainment, a game room, or a home gym can enhance your overall lifestyle.
Modernization and Upgrades: Older homes may benefit from expansion to incorporate modern
amegitizs, energy-efficient features, or updated layouts that align with contemporary living
standards.

Improved Aesthetics: Increasing square footage can allow for more design possibilities, resulting in
a visually appealing and well-proportioned home.

htips://chat.openai.com/c/547 1af0f-cc7f-db] 5-a68¢-3¢744[32a90d "



